## As Adopted by the House

## 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 58

25

26

## Representative Hillyer

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Wendy Zucal as the 2019 Ohio Museums Association Professional of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Wendy Zucal on being named the 2019 Professional of the Year by the Ohio Museums Association; and WHEREAS, The Ohio Museums Association Professional of the 5 Year Award acknowledges excellence in professional accomplishment 6 and service by an employee of a member museum, and Wendy Zucal is 7 deserving of this prestigious accolade, for she has combined civic concern and dedication with the utmost discernment to become a 9 dynamic leader in her field. Willingly giving of her time, 10 abilities, and enthusiasm, she has dedicated countless hours and 11 seemingly inexhaustible energy to her vocation, and she has 12 brought insight and exceptional ability to her important work; 1.3 and 14 WHEREAS, Wendy Zucal's tremendous efforts have helped to 15 guarantee a high level of success for all projects with which she 16 has been involved, and she has earned the respect and esteem of 17 the entire community. We are certain that in the years to come, 18 she will continue to demonstrate the same unwavering commitment to 19 excellence for which she has become known; and 2.0 WHEREAS, It is through the unsurpassed efforts and 21 unparalleled initiative of individuals such as Wendy Zucal that 22 our nation continues to grow and prosper and our state remains 2.3 responsive to the needs of its citizens. She has earned a well-24

deserved reputation as a generous and civic-minded person, and she

has proven herself to be innovative, resolute, and utterly

H. R. No. 58 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
dependable in all of her endeavors; therefore be it	27
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	28
Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	g 29
this Resolution, congratulate Wendy Zucal on her recent	30
distinction and salute her as one of Ohio's finest citizens; and	31
be it further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	33
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Wendy	34
Zucal.	35